

**HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH :: AMARAVATI**

**MAIN CASE No: MACMA.No. 254 of 2023**

**PROCEEDING SHEET**

| <b>SL.<br/>NO.</b> | <b><u>DATE</u></b> | <b><u>ORDER</u></b>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   | <b><u>OFFICE<br/>NOTE</u></b> |
|--------------------|--------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------|
|                    | 22.06.2023         | <p><b><u>Dr.VRKS, J</u></b></p> <p><b><u>M.A.C.M.A.No. 254 of 2023</u></b></p> <p>Heard.<br/>Admit.<br/>Notice.</p> <p><b><u>Dr.VRKS, J.</u></b></p> <p><b><u>I.A.No.01 of 2023</u></b></p> <p>Heard the learned counsel. Perused the record.</p> <p>Having regard to the facts, submissions and the issues raised for consideration in the grounds of appeal, which require a detailed examination, there shall be interim stay of execution of the Order and decree, dated 19.12.2022, passed in M.V.O.P.No. 430 of 2016 on the file of Chairman, Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal-cum-IX Additional District &amp; Sessions Judge, Krishna, Machilipatnam subject to the condition that the appellant/respondent No.2-APSRTC, Vijayawada, Krishna District shall deposit 50% of the entire decretal amount with</p> | Contd.                        |

| <b><u>SL. NO.</u></b> | <b><u>DATE</u></b> | <b><u>ORDER</u></b>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             | <b><u>OFFICE NOTE</u></b> |
|-----------------------|--------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------|
|                       |                    | <p>proportionate interest and costs within a period of eight (8) weeks from today.</p> <p>On such deposit, respondent Nos.1, 2 and 5 are permitted to withdraw the 50% of the compensation in terms of the decree with proportionate interest and costs by following the procedure established by law.</p> <p>The compensation amount of the respondent No.3/claimant No.3 who is minor shall be kept in a fixed deposit in any Nationalised Bank till he attain majority and he may be permitted to withdraw his proportionate share of compensation in terms of the decree after he attain majority in accordance with law, however, without prejudice to the rights and contentions of both the parties in the appeal.</p> <p>Notice to respondents.</p> <p>List the matter on 11.08.2023.</p> <p style="text-align: right;"><b>Dr.VRKS, J</b></p> <p>SR</p> |                           |